

Group profit and loss account

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 MARCH 2007

	Note	2006/2007 €'000	2005/2006 €'000
Turnover			
Continuing operations	2	290,265	295,738
Acquisitions	2	8,910	0
		299,175	295,738
Operating profit before reorganisation and redundancy costs			
Continuing operations	2	22,551	33,141
Acquisitions	2	2,355	0
		24,906	33,141
Reorganisation and redundancy costs			
Continuing operations	2	(1,202)	(3,165)
		(1,202)	(3,165)
Operating profit			
Continuing operations	2	21,349	29,976
Acquisitions	2	2,355	0
		23,704	29,976
Profit on sale of fixed assets		4,077	4,447
Other finance income/(charges)	5	1,426	(380)
Profit before taxation		29,207	34,043
Taxation	6	(4,365)	(5,128)
Profit after taxation for the financial year		24,842	28,915
Profit attributable to minority shareholders' interests	19	(211)	(217)
Profit available for distribution		24,631	28,698
Dividend paid	3	(3,850)	0
Profit retained for the financial year		20,781	28,698

On behalf of the Board:

Fergus McArdle
Chairman

John D Hourican
Managing Director

Statement of total recognised gains and losses

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 MARCH 2007

	Note	THE GROUP	
		2006/2007 €'000	2005/2006 €'000
Profit for the financial year		24,631	28,698
Actuarial gain recognised on pension schemes	25	5,117	26,622
Deferred tax related to actuarial gain	17(e)	(651)	(3,277)
Revaluation of investment property during the year	9	5,000	4,600
Deferred tax on revaluation of investment property during the year	17(e)	(989)	(962)
Exchange adjustments on foreign subsidiaries		57	(97)
Total recognised gains and losses for the financial year		33,165	55,584
Prior year adjustment to implement FRS 17		0	(40,849)
Total recognised gains and losses recognised since last annual report		33,165	14,735

Reconciliation of movement on shareholders' funds

	Called up Share Capital €'000	Profit and Loss Account €'000	Revaluation Reserve €'000	Shareholders' Funds €'000
THE GROUP				
Profit for the financial year	0	24,631	0	24,631
Dividend paid	0	(3,850)	0	(3,850)
Profit retained for the financial year	0	20,781	0	20,781
Actuarial gain recognised on pension schemes	0	5,117	0	5,117
Deferred tax related to actuarial gain	0	(651)	0	(651)
Revaluation of investment property during the year	0	0	5,000	5,000
Deferred tax on revaluation of investment property during the year	0	0	(989)	(989)
Exchange adjustments on foreign subsidiaries	0	57	0	57
Net addition to shareholders' funds	0	25,304	4,011	29,315
Shareholders' funds at 29 March 2006	78,663	108,237	19,265	206,165
Shareholders' funds at 28 March 2007	78,663	133,541	23,276	235,480
THE COMPANY				
Profit available for distribution	0	53,399	0	53,399
Dividend paid	0	(3,850)	0	(3,850)
Profit retained for the financial year	0	49,549	0	49,549
Shareholders' funds at 29 March 2006	78,663	4,604	0	83,267
Shareholders' funds at 28 March 2007	78,663	54,153	0	132,816

In accordance with section 148(8) of the Companies Act, 1963 and section 7(1A) of the Companies (Amendment) Act, 1986, the company is availing of the exemption from presenting its individual profit and loss account to the annual general meeting and from filing it with the Registrar of Companies. The Company's result for the financial year, determined in accordance with Irish GAAP, is a trading loss of €11,601,000 (2006: €6,028,000) and a retained profit of €53,399,000 after receipt of intercompany dividends of €65,000,000 (2006: Nil).

On behalf of the Board:

Fergus McArdle
Chairman

John D Hourican
Managing Director

Group balance sheet

AS AT 28 MARCH 2007

	Note	28 March 2007 €'000	29 March 2006 €'000
Fixed Assets			
Intangible assets	7	12,737	6,041
Tangible assets	8	214,936	128,479
Investment properties	9	35,000	30,000
		262,673	164,520
Current Assets			
Stocks	11	92,824	82,842
Debtors	12	62,029	52,821
Cash at bank and in hand		62,336	37,451
		217,189	173,114
Creditors - amounts falling due within one year	13	(63,067)	(80,083)
Net current assets		154,122	93,031
Total assets less current liabilities		416,795	257,551
Creditors - amounts falling due after more than one year	14	(134,855)	(252)
Provisions for liabilities and charges	17	(31,446)	(28,389)
Net assets before pension funds assets and liabilities		250,494	228,910
Pension fund asset	25	9,424	5,382
Pension funds liabilities	25	(22,533)	(26,433)
Net assets after pension funds assets and liabilities		237,385	207,859
Capital and Reserves			
Called-up share capital	18	78,663	78,663
Revaluation reserve		23,276	19,265
Profit and loss account		133,541	108,237
Equity shareholders' funds		235,480	206,165
Minority shareholders' interests			
Equity interests	19	667	456
Non-equity interests	19	1,238	1,238
		1,905	1,694
		237,385	207,859

On behalf of the Board:

Fergus McArdle
ChairmanJohn D Hourican
Managing Director

Company balance sheet

AS AT 28 MARCH 2007

	Note	28 March 2007 €'000	29 March 2006 €'000
Fixed Assets			
Tangible assets	8	9,192	8,305
Financial assets	10	93,164	94,664
		102,356	102,969
Current Assets			
Debtors	12	163,606	54,789
Cash at bank and in hand		48,081	18,962
		211,687	73,751
Creditors - amounts falling due within one year	13	(50,110)	(80,095)
Net current assets/(liabilities)		161,577	(6,344)
Total assets less current liabilities		263,933	96,625
Creditors - amounts falling due after more than one year	14	(117,023)	0
Provisions for liabilities and charges	17	(9,449)	(8,801)
Net assets before pension fund liabilities		137,461	87,824
Pension fund liabilities	25	(4,645)	(4,557)
Net assets after pension fund liabilities		132,816	83,267
Capital and Reserves			
Called-up share capital	18	78,663	78,663
Profit and loss account		54,153	4,604
Equity shareholders' funds		132,816	83,267

On behalf of the Board:

Fergus McArdle
ChairmanJohn D Hourican
Managing Director

Cash flow statement

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 MARCH 2007

	Note	2006/2007 €'000	2005/2006 €'000
Net cash inflow from operating activities	20(a)	38,587	45,324
Net cash outflow from returns on investments and servicing of finance	20(b)	(668)	(318)
Taxation paid		(5,590)	(1,442)
Capital expenditure	20(b)	(16,294)	(11,858)
Acquisition of subsidiary undertaking	20(b)	(79,476)	0
Dividends paid	3	(3,850)	0
Net cash (outflow)/inflow before financing		(67,291)	31,706
Financing	20(b)	92,416	(2,847)
Increase in cash		25,125	28,859
RECONCILIATION OF NET CASH FLOW TO MOVEMENT IN NET DEBT			
Increase in cash during the year	20(c)	25,125	28,859
(Increase)/decrease in debt and lease financing	20(c)	(92,416)	2,847
Change in net (debt)/cash resulting from cash flows		(67,291)	31,706
Net cash/(debt) at beginning of the financial year		12,198	(19,508)
Net (debt)/cash at end of the financial year		(55,093)	12,198

On behalf of the Board:

Fergus McArdle
Chairman

John D Hourican
Managing Director

Notes to the financial statements

Note 1 Related party transactions

Bord na Móna p.l.c. is a State-owned company. All of its shares are held by the Minister for Communications, Energy and Natural Resources (formerly Minister for Communications, Marine and Natural Resources) and by or on behalf of the Minister for Finance.

In December 2006, the Bord na Móna Group acquired the ordinary share capital of Edenderry Power Limited and Edenderry Power Operations Limited. Prior to the acquisition, the Energy division had a contract to supply milled peat to Edenderry Power Limited. The terms of the peat supply agreement continue post acquisition.

In common with many other entities, Bord na Móna p.l.c. deals in the normal course of business with other State-owned companies. Long term agreements are negotiated between Bord na Móna p.l.c. and the E.S.B. in relation to the sale of peat and ancillary services to its power stations.

Note 2 Operating profit

	Continuing operations 2006/2007 €'000	Acquisition 2006/2007 €'000	2006/2007 €'000	2005/2006 €'000
Turnover ¹				
Energy	74,678	8,910	83,588	83,183
Fuels	24,344	0	124,344	129,530
Horticulture	53,220	0	53,220	51,324
Environmental and other	38,028	0	38,028	31,701
Cost of sales	290,265 (205,170)	8,910 (2,332)	299,175 (207,502)	295,738 (204,713)
Gross profit	85,095	6,578	91,673	91,025
Net operating expenses				
Distribution costs	(25,909)	0	(25,909)	(24,750)
Administration expenses	(36,635)	(4,223)	(40,858)	(33,134)
Operating profit before reorganisation and redundancy costs	22,551	2,355	24,906	33,141
Reorganisation and redundancy costs ²	(1,202)	0	(1,202)	(3,165)
Operating profit	21,349	2,355	23,704	29,976

¹ In the opinion of the Board fuller compliance with the disclosure requirements of SSAP 25, "Segmental Reporting", would be seriously prejudicial to the Group's commercial interests.

² The Group operates a voluntary redundancy/early retirement scheme. The severance cost payable to employees was €920,000 in respect of the year ended March 2007 (March 2006: €2,950,000). The costs incurred in the termination of operations at Oweninny were €282,000 in respect of the year ended 28 March 2007 (March 2006: €215,000).

Note 2 Operating profit (continued)

	2006/2007	2005/2006
	€'000	€'000
Operating expenses are stated after charging		
Auditors' remuneration - audit services	325	280
- audit related services	31	49
- non audit related services	182	169
Operating lease rentals		
Plant and machinery	2,053	1,951
Land and buildings	555	691
Staff costs:		
Wages and salaries	82,085	78,102
Social welfare costs	8,426	7,746
Pension costs	4,648	4,696
	95,159	90,544
Staff costs capitalised	(2,011)	(2,799)
	93,148	87,745
Depreciation (Note 8)	18,692	16,193
Goodwill amortised (Note 7)	942	1,083
Impairment of goodwill (Note 7)	2,500	1,933
Research and business development expenditure and crediting:	2,442	2,265
Capital grants amortised (Note 16)	(440)	(59)
Number of employees	2006/2007	2005/2006
Average numbers employed		
Manufacturing and production	1,333	1,296
Administration	418	485
	1,751	1,781
Peak employment	2,017	2,088

Note 3 Dividends

	2006/2007	2005/2006
	€'000	€'000
Final dividend paid 6.2 cent per ordinary share.	3,850	0

The Group paid a dividend of €3,850,000 on 19 June 2006, which amounted to 25% of the retained profit for the financial year ended March 2005.

Notes to the financial statements

CONTINUED

Note 4 Directors' emoluments

	Fees €'000	Salary €'000	Performance related bonus €'000	Company contributions to pension €'000	Taxable Benefits €'000	Total €'000
Executive Directors						
John D Hourican						
Year ended 28 March 2007	15	229	57	57	7	365
Year ended 29 March 2006	10	201	51	50	10	322
Non executive Directors						
Directors appointed in accordance with the Worker Participation (State Enterprises) Acts 1977 and 1988 (4)						
	60	223	0	17	0	300
Other non executive Directors (7)	116	0	0	0	0	116
Year ended 28 March 2007	176	223	0	17	0	416
Year ended 29 March 2006	110	179	0	21	0	310

Note 5 Other finance income/(charges)

	2006/2007 €'000	2005/2006 €'000
Interest receivable	2,778	393
Other finance income - pension schemes (Note 25)	3,332	585
Interest payable on borrowings wholly repayable within five years		
Bank overdraft and loan	(173)	(752)
Finance lease	(32)	(117)
Interest paid on borrowings wholly repayable after more than five years		
Unsecured loan notes	(3,954)	0
Amortisation of issue costs	(31)	0
	1,920	109
Notional interest on provision for environmental costs (Note 17)	(494)	(489)
	1,426	(380)

Note 6 Taxation

	2006/2007 €'000	2005/2006 €'000
Taxation based on the profit for the year:		
Irish corporation tax		
Current tax for the year	3,974	3,780
Adjustments in respect of prior years	(161)	(320)
	3,813	3,460
Foreign taxation		
Current tax for the year	76	122
Adjustments in respect of prior years	(150)	38
	(74)	160
Total current tax (see note below)	3,739	3,620
Deferred tax - origination and reversal of timing differences (Note 17e)	626	1,508
Tax on profits on ordinary activities	4,365	5,128
Factors affecting corporation tax charge for the year		
Profit before taxation	29,207	34,043
Standard rate of corporation tax for the year	12.5%	12.5%
Profit before taxation multiplied by standard rate	3,651	4,255
Effects of:		
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes and other	70	41
Depreciation and amortisation in excess of capital allowances	606	411
Amortisation/impairment of intangible assets	408	378
Taxation of finance leases	(274)	(356)
Utilisation of tax losses	(164)	(887)
Manufacturing relief	(210)	(219)
Taxation rate differences	459	490
Pension contribution relief in excess of pension cost charge	(496)	(211)
Adjustments in respect of prior years	(311)	(282)
	3,739	3,620

For inspection purposes only.
Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.

Notes to the financial statements

CONTINUED

Note 7 Intangible assets - goodwill

THE GROUP	2007	2006
	€'000	€'000
AT COST		
At beginning of the financial year	15,831	15,831
Exchange adjustment	58	0
Additions (Note 21)	10,080	0
At end of the financial year	25,969	15,831
AMORTISATION		
At beginning of the financial year	9,790	6,774
Impairment	2,500	1,933
Charge for year	942	1,083
At end of the financial year	13,232	9,790
NET BOOK AMOUNTS		
At beginning of the financial year	6,041	9,057
At end of the financial year	12,737	6,041

In accordance with the provisions of FRS 11 - 'Impairment of Fixed Assets', the Group has reviewed the carrying value of goodwill. This has resulted in an impairment charge of €2,500,000 in the Group Profit and Loss Account based on a discount rate of 12%.

For inspection purposes only.
Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.

Note 8 Tangible assets

(i) THE GROUP	Peatlands & Production Buildings €'000	Railways Plant & Machinery €'000	Generating Assets €'000	Freehold land, Administration & Research Buildings €'000	Projects in progress €'000	Total €'000
AT COST						
At 30 March 2006	109,740	186,252	9,513	8,277	3,150	316,932
Exchange adjustment	0	23	0	6	0	29
Arising on acquisitions (Note 21)	0	786	87,335	371	0	88,492
Transfers from projects in progress	0	2,697	0	0	(2,697)	0
Additions	3,362	8,225	0	101	5,405	17,093
Disposals	(268)	(4,191)	0	0	0	(4,459)
At 28 March 2007	112,834	193,792	96,848	8,755	5,858	418,087
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION						
At 30 March 2006	59,581	115,929	9,513	3,430	0	188,453
Exchange adjustment	0	14	0	(3)	0	11
Charge for year	5,741	10,856	1,764	331	0	18,692
Disposals	(216)	(3,789)	0	0	0	(4,005)
At 28 March 2007	65,106	123,010	11,277	3,758	0	203,151
NET BOOK VALUE						
At 30 March 2006	50,159	70,323	0	4,847	3,150	128,479
At 28 March 2007	47,728	70,782	85,571	4,997	5,858	214,936

The Group has separately classified certain tangible assets as Generating Assets and Projects in progress which were previously classified as Railways, Plant & Machinery.

Tangible assets include assets held under finance leases, none of which relate to the Company, as follows:

	2007 €'000	2006 €'000
Cost	0	25,395
Accumulated depreciation	0	(25,395)
Net book value	0	0
Depreciation charge for year	0	0

Notes to the financial statements

CONTINUED

Note 8 Tangible assets (continued)

(ii) THE COMPANY	Peatlands & Production Buildings €'000	Railways Plant & Machinery €'000	Freehold land, Administration & Research Buildings €'000	Projects in progress €'000	Total €'000
AT COST					
At 30 March 2006	559	6,015	6,697	1,800	15,071
Additions	0	2,105	4	0	2,109
Transfers from projects in progress	0	1,800	0	(1,800)	0
Disposals	0	(2,026)	0	0	(2,026)
At 28 March 2007	559	7,894	6,701	0	15,154
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION					
At 30 March 2006	0	3,998	2,768	0	6,766
Charge for year	0	949	273	0	1,222
Disposals	0	(2,026)	0	0	(2,026)
At 28 March 2007	0	2,921	3,041	0	5,962
NET BOOK VALUE					
At 30 March 2006	559	2,017	3,929	1,800	8,305
At 28 March 2007	559	4,973	3,660	0	9,192

(iii) The tables above include valuations performed by the former Bord na Móna which transferred its assets to Bord na Móna p.l.c. on 30 December 1998 on its dissolution pursuant to the Turf Development Act, 1998.

Note 9 Investment properties

	2007 €'000	2006 €'000
At beginning of the financial year	30,000	25,400
Revaluation during year	5,000	4,600
At end of the financial year	35,000	30,000

The investment property was valued as at 28 March 2007 by Jones Lang LaSalle, Chartered Surveyors, acting as external valuers and the valuation has been carried out in accordance with the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors Appraisal and Valuations Standards (5th Edition) on the basis of open market value.

Note 10 Financial assets

THE COMPANY	Subsidiary undertakings			
	Unlisted shares €'000	Convertible loan stock €'000	Loans €'000	Total €'000
At 30 March 2006	2,791	1,512	90,361	94,664
Transfer of investment to subsidiary	(2,791)	0	2,791	0
Impairment during the year	0	0	(1,500)	(1,500)
At 28 March 2007	0	1,512	91,652	93,164

The convertible loan stock was issued by the company's 55% owned subsidiary, Derryarkin Sand and Gravel Limited, with the balance of the stock held by the minority shareholders (Note 19). It is convertible at par value into ordinary shares of Derryarkin Sand and Gravel Limited by agreement between the stockholders and the company. All convertible stock not previously redeemed or converted will be redeemed at par upon the expiration of ten years from the date of issue.

During the year Bord na Móna p.l.c. transferred the ownership of its investment in Brightwater Engineering Limited to its subsidiary company Bord na Móna Environmental Limited. The consideration amounting to €2,791,000 was financed via Group loans.

The principal subsidiary companies in the Group at 28 March 2007 are as follows:

Company	Business	Registered office	Shareholding %
Bord na Móna Energy Limited	Production and sale of milled peat	Newbridge, Co. Kildare	100
Bord na Móna Allen Peat Limited	Production and sale of milled peat	Newbridge, Co. Kildare	100
Renewable Energy Ireland Limited	Wind energy	Newbridge, Co. Kildare	89
Edenderry Power Limited	Power Generation	Newbridge, Co. Kildare	100
Bord na Móna Fuels Limited	Production, sale and distribution of solid fuels	Newbridge, Co. Kildare	100
BnM Fuels Limited	Production, sale and distribution of solid fuels	Newbridge, Co. Kildare	100
Suttons Oil Limited	Distribution of oil	Newbridge, Co. Kildare	100
Bord na Móna Horticulture Limited	Production and sale of horticultural products	Newbridge, Co. Kildare	100
Bord na Móna Environmental Limited	Production, sale and installation of environmental products	Newbridge, Co. Kildare	100
Bord na Móna Environmental Products (UK) Limited	Sale and installation of environmental products	Letchworth, Hertfordshire, England	100
Bord na Móna USA Inc.	Sale and installation of environmental products	Delaware, U.S.A.	100
Brightwater Engineering Limited	Sale and installation of environmental products	Letchworth, Hertfordshire, England	100
ABIC Engineering	Environmental services provider	Letchworth, Hertfordshire, England	100
Acorn Environmental Systems Limited	Sale and installation of environmental products	Letchworth, Hertfordshire, England	100
Derryarkin Sand and Gravel Limited	Extraction and sale of sand and gravel	Newbridge, Co. Kildare	55
Bord na Móna Property Limited	Property holding company	Newbridge, Co. Kildare	100

Notes to the financial statements

CONTINUED

Note 11 Stocks

	THE GROUP	
	2007 €'000	2006 €'000
Raw materials	13,605	11,164
Work in progress	1,246	992
Finished goods	71,937	65,557
Maintenance spares	6,036	5,129
	92,824	82,842

The replacement cost of stocks is not significantly different from their balance sheet values.

Note 12 Debtors

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2007 €'000	2006 €'000	2007 €'000	2006 €'000
Trade debtors	50,859	50,386	0	0
Amounts due from subsidiary companies	0	0	161,669	54,106
Corporation tax	794	243	0	0
Deferred tax (Note 17)	274	323	0	0
Other debtors and prepayments	10,102	1,869	1,937	683
	62,029	52,821	163,606	54,789
Amounts fall due as follows:-				
- within one year	61,040	51,853	19,640	8,878
- after more than one year	989	968	143,966	45,911
	62,029	52,821	163,606	54,789

Note 13 Creditors - amounts falling due within one year

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2007 €'000	2006 €'000	2007 €'000	2006 €'000
Bank loans and overdraft (Note 15)	403	23,058	0	8,947
Finance leases (Note 15)	3	2,195	0	2,195
Capital grants	1,095	0	0	0
Trade creditors and accruals	23,256	24,443	238	886
Other accruals	25,539	18,127	6,377	3,085
Other creditors	8,300	6,397	0	0
Amounts due to subsidiary companies	0	0	41,946	64,791
Creditors in respect of taxation and social welfare (see below)	4,471	5,863	1,549	191
	63,067	80,083	50,110	80,095
Creditors in respect of taxation and social welfare comprise:				
Income tax deducted under PAYE	824	932	731	124
Pay-related social insurance	898	981	818	67
Corporation tax	1,044	2,344	0	0
Value-added tax	1,705	1,606	0	0
	4,471	5,863	1,549	191

Note 14 Creditors - amounts falling due after more than one year

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2007 €'000	2006 €'000	2007 €'000	2006 €'000
Unsecured loan notes (Note 15)	117,023	0	117,023	0
Capital grants (Note 16)	17,832	252	0	0
	134,855	252	117,023	0

Note 15 Bank loans, overdrafts and unsecured notes

THE GROUP	Within One Year	Between One and Two Years	Between Two and Five Years	After more than Five Years	Total
	€'000	€'000	€'000	€'000	€'000
Overdrafts	403	0	0	0	403
Unsecured loan notes	0	0	0	117,023	117,023
Finance leases	3	0	0	0	3
At 28 March 2007	406	0	0	117,023	117,429
At 29 March 2006	25,253	0	0	0	25,253
THE COMPANY					
Overdrafts	0	0	0	0	0
Finance leases	0	0	0	0	0
At 28 March 2007	0	0	0	0	0
At 29 March 2006	11,142	0	0	0	11,142

On 28 March 2007 the Group had US\$150,000,000 fixed rate debt (€117,463,000 equivalent) in a US private placement transaction, which was completed on 22 June 2006. In order to fully hedge the associated US Dollar exchange rate exposures and convert the underlying interest rates to fixed, the Group entered into a number of cross currency swaps to match the maturity profile of the unsecured loan notes. The maturity profile of the unsecured loan notes is 17% repayable in June 2013, 40% repayable in June 2016 and 43% repayable in June 2018.

Fair value of the financial instruments:

Fair value is the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an arm's length transaction between informed and willing parties other than in a forced liquidation or sale. The carrying amounts (book value) and fair value amounts of the Group's liabilities were:-

THE GROUP	2007 Book Value €'000	2007 Fair Value €'000	2006 Book Value €'000	2006 Fair Value €'000
	Fixed rate debt US Private Placement	117,463	117,236	0
Floating to fixed interest rate swap	0	0	20,000	19,776

An interest rate swap with a notional amount of €20,000,000 was entered into on 6 January 2006 and redeemed on 15 June 2006.

Notes to the financial statements

CONTINUED

Note 16 Deferred income - capital grants

	THE GROUP	
	2007 €'000	2006 €'000
At beginning of the financial year	252	286
Arising on acquisition (Note 21)	19,115	0
Additions	0	25
Amortised during the year	(440)	(59)
At end of the financial year (Note 14)	18,927	252
Amounts due as follows:-		
- within one year (Note 13)	1,095	0
- after more than one year (Note 14)	17,832	252
	18,927	252

Note 17 Provisions for liabilities and charges

THE GROUP

	Environmental Reinstatement €'000	Reorganisation & Redundancy €'000	Insurance €'000	Other €'000	Deferred Tax excluding deferred tax on pension deficit €'000	Total €'000
At 30 March 2006	10,815	1,233	8,357	1,306	6,178	28,389
Arising on acquisition (note 21)	0	0	0	0	2,837	2,837
Charge for year	0	1,202	2,050	19	1,166	4,437
Release of provision	0	0	(680)	(124)	0	(804)
Notional Interest	494	0	0	0	0	494
Utilised during year	(151)	(2,543)	(556)	(560)	(97)	(3,907)
At 28 March 2007	11,158	392	9,171	641	10,084	31,446

THE COMPANY

	Environmental Reinstatement €'000	Reorganisation & Redundancy €'000	Insurance €'000	Other €'000	Deferred Tax excluding deferred tax on pension deficit €'000	Total €'000
At 30 March 2006	90	259	8,357	0	95	8,801
Charge for year	0	419	2,050	0	(0)	2,469
Release of provision	0	0	(680)	0	0	(680)
Utilised during year	0	(559)	(556)	0	(26)	(1,141)
At 28 March 2007	90	119	9,171	0	69	9,449

(a) Environmental Reinstatement

Environmental reinstatement costs are costs that will be incurred at the end of the economic lives of the peatlands. Under the accounting standard FRS 12 provision is made for these costs when the circumstances giving rise to the obligation under the company's I.P.P.C. licence to make the reinstatement occur.

The amount of the provision represents the present value of the expected future costs. These future costs will be charged to the provision as incurred. Notional interest on the provision is charged to the profit and loss account to release the discount over the expected life of the provision.

A bog rehabilitation programme commenced two years ago following the cessation of peat harvesting at Oweninny works. The programme continued during the year ended 28 March 2007.

Note 17 Provisions for liabilities and charges (continued)**(b) Reorganisation and Redundancy**

A provision for reorganisation and redundancy costs is recognised when a constructive obligation exists. The provision represents the Directors best estimate of the cost of these measures and it is expected to be used within the next year. Included in debtors at March 2007 is a sum of €44,000 (2006: €173,000) which is recoverable from the Department of Enterprise, Trade and Employment.

(c) Insurance

The insurance provision relates to employers, public and product liability claims covered under the Group's self-insurance policy.

(d) Other

Other provisions covers various anticipated warranty and other costs, including costs yet to be incurred relating to contracting work carried out.

(e) Deferred Tax

The deferred tax provision is comprised of:-

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2007 €'000	2006 €'000	2007 €'000	2006 €'000
Accelerated capital allowances	13,989	6,283	53	23
General provisions	(92)	(132)	16	72
Unutilised tax losses	(4,087)	(296)	0	0
Undiscounted provision for deferred tax	9,810	5,855	69	95
Pension asset - deferred tax liability	1,346	769		
Pension liability - deferred tax asset	(2,555)	(3,126)		
Deferred tax including that relating to pension surplus/(deficit)	8,601	3,498		
Deferred tax at the beginning of the financial year	3,498	(2,249)	95	(289)
Deferred tax charge in the profit and loss account excluding charge related to pensions	129	1,307	(26)	384
Deferred tax charge in the profit and loss account related to pensions	497	201	0	0
Net deferred tax charge in the profit and loss account	626	1,508	(26)	384
Deferred tax arising on acquisition (note 21)	2,837	0	0	0
Deferred tax charge on pension liability in statement of total recognised gains and losses	651	3,277	0	0
Deferred tax charge on investment property revaluation in statement of total recognised gains and losses	989	962	0	0
Provision at the end of the financial year	8,601	3,498	69	95
Deferred tax provision (Note 17)	10,084	6,178	69	95
Deferred tax asset (Note 12)	(274)	(323)	0	0
Deferred tax liability related to pension fund asset (Note 25)	1,346	769	0	0
Deferred tax asset related to pension fund liability (Note 25)	(2,555)	(3,126)	0	0
	8,601	3,498	69	95

At 28 March 2007 the Group had other potential deferred tax assets amounting to €2,055,000. These assets have not been recognised due to uncertainty over recoverability.

Notes to the financial statements

CONTINUED

Note 18 Share capital

	2007 €'000	2006 €'000
Authorised 300,000,000 ordinary shares of €1.27 each	380,921	380,921
Allotted and fully paid: 61,952,007 ordinary shares of €1.27 each	78,663	78,663

Note 19 Minority shareholders' interests

	Equity interests €'000	Non-equity interests €'000	Total €'000
At 30 March 2006	456	1,238	1,694
Share of profit for the financial year	211	0	211
At 28 March 2007	667	1,238	1,905

Note 20 Amounts included in cash flow statement

(a) Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash flow from operating activities

	2006/2007 €'000	2005/2006 €'000
Operating profit	23,704	29,976
Depreciation of fixed assets	18,692	16,193
Amortisation of goodwill	942	1,083
Impairment of intangible assets	2,500	1,933
Amortisation of capital grants	(440)	(59)
Difference between pension charge and cash equivalents	(187)	(1,528)
Increase in stocks	(9,041)	(2,614)
Decrease in debtors	2,765	3,123
(Decrease) in creditors	(348)	(2,783)
NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	38,587	45,324

For inspection purposes only.
Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.

Note 20 Amounts included in cash flow statement (continued)

(b) Analysis of cash flows for headings netted in the cash flow statement

	2006/2007 €'000	2005/2006 €'000
Returns on investments and servicing of finance		
Interest paid	(2,943)	(594)
Finance lease interest paid	(32)	(117)
Interest received	2,778	393
Unsecured loan note issue costs	(471)	0
NET CASH OUTFLOW	(668)	(318)
Capital expenditure and financial investment		
Payments for tangible fixed assets	(16,748)	(16,464)
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets	454	4,581
Capital grants received	0	25
NET CASH OUTFLOW	(16,294)	(11,858)
Acquisitions		
Acquisition of subsidiary undertakings (note 21)	(80,908)	0
Cash acquired on acquisition	1,432	0
NET CASH OUTFLOW	(79,476)	0
Financing		
Capital elements of finance lease repaid	(2,192)	(2,847)
Loans repaid	(22,855)	0
Unsecured loan notes advanced	117,463	0
NET CASH OUTFLOW	92,416	(2,847)

(c) Analysis of net cash

	At beginning of year €'000	Cash flow €'000	Cash acquired on acquisition €'000	At end of year €'000
Cash at bank and in hand	37,451	23,453	1,432	62,336
Overdrafts	(203)	(200)	0	(403)
Debt due within one year				
- bank loans	(22,855)	22,855	0	0
Debt due after more than one year				
- unsecured loan notes	0	(117,463)	0	(117,463)
Unsecured loan note issue costs	0	440	0	440
Finance leases	(2,195)	2,192	0	(3)
Total	12,198	(68,723)	1,432	(55,093)

Notes to the financial statements

CONTINUED

Note 21 acquisition of subsidiary undertaking

Bord na Móna Energy Limited (a wholly - owned subsidiary of Bord na Móna p.l.c.) acquired a power generation business and related assets during the year. These acquisitions have been accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. Details of the fair values of the assets acquired and the provisional fair value adjustments are set out below. The Group is currently reviewing the useful life of the plant.

	Book Value	Fair Value		
	2007	Adjustment	2007	2006
	€'000	2007	€'000	€'000
		€'000	€'000	€'000
Tangible assets (Note 8)	91,681	(3,189)	88,492	0
Capital grants (Note 16)	(19,821)	706	(19,115)	0
Stocks	941	0	941	0
Debtors	7,307	0	7,307	0
Creditors	(5,392)	0	(5,392)	0
Deferred tax (Note 17e)	(2,837)	0	(2,837)	0
Net assets acquired	71,879	(2,483)	69,396	0
Goodwill arising on acquisition (Note 7)			10,080	0
Consideration			79,476	0
Satisfied by				
Cash payment (Note 20b)			80,908	0
Cash acquired on acquisition (Note 20b)			(1,432)	0
Net cash outflow			79,476	0

Note 22 Capital commitments

Expenditure contracted for but not provided for in these accounts is estimated to be as follows:-

	2007	2006
	€'000	€'000
THE GROUP		
Tangible asset commitment	1,116	855
Financial asset commitment	61,000	0
	62,116	855
THE COMPANY		
Tangible asset commitment	0	797
Financial asset commitment	61,000	0
	61,000	797

Note 23 Financial commitments

At 28 March 2007 there were annual commitments under non-revocable operating leases expiring as follows:

THE GROUP	Land and Buildings	Other	Land and Buildings	Other
	2007	2007	2006	2006
Operating leases which expire:	€'000	€'000	€'000	€'000
Within one year	156	713	65	897
Within two to five years	267	1,045	0	1,669
After five years	253	0	394	0
	676	1,758	459	2,566

THE COMPANY	Land and Buildings	Other	Land and Buildings	Other
	2007	2007	2006	2006
Operating leases which expire:	€'000	€'000	€'000	€'000
Within one year	0	46	0	4
Within two to five years	0	128	0	115
After five years	0	0	0	0
	0	174	0	119

Note 24 Contingent liabilities

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 17, Companies (Amendment) Act, 1986, Bord na Móna p.l.c. has irrevocably guaranteed the liabilities of its wholly owned subsidiaries: Bord na Móna Energy Limited; Bord na Móna Allen Peat Limited; Bord na Móna Fuels Limited; Edenderry Power Limited; Edenderry Power Operations Limited; Bord na Móna Horticulture Limited; Bord na Móna Environmental Limited; Bord na Móna Property Limited; BnM Fuels Limited; Suttons Limited and Suttons Oil Limited. As a result, these companies are exempt from the provisions of Section 7, Companies (Amendment) Act, 1986.

Bord na Móna has also irrevocably guaranteed the liabilities of its wholly owned subsidiaries: Bórd na Mona Environmental UK Limited, Brightwater Engineering Limited and Bórd Na Mona Environmental Products UK Limited.

The company has given guarantees of €3,174,345 to Eirgrid p.l.c. in respect of the decommissioning and reinstatement of the Group's generating plant at Edenderry pursuant to the generator's connection agreement.

In the normal course of business the Group enters into supplier agreements, contract performance and VAT import guarantees. At 28 March 2007 the value of these guarantees was €6,212,000.

Note 25 Pension schemes

The Group has adopted Financial Reporting Standard 17 'Retirement Benefits' (FRS 17) in full for 2006/2007 and 2005/2006.

The Group operates contributory defined benefit pension schemes covering the majority of employees, each of which is funded by contributions from the Group and the members. Contributions are based on the advice of a professional qualified actuary obtained at regular intervals at average rates of pensionable emoluments.

The actuarial method used (aggregate method) determines a contribution rate which should, if continued until the last of the present members retires, provide a fund which is sufficient to provide their benefits. The primary financial assumption underlying the actuarial valuation was that the schemes' investments will earn a real rate of investment return of 3% above the rate of wage inflation. In the latest actuarial valuations the market value of the schemes' investments was €263.6 million. The valuations for the GESS scheme, RWESS scheme and the Bord na Móna Fuels scheme are dated 31 March 2006 and 1 October 2004 respectively. The most recent actuarial valuations of the schemes showed that in 2006 there was a deficit of €12.9 million on the GESS scheme, a surplus of €31.1 million on the RWESS scheme and a deficit on the BnM Fuels scheme of €1.2 million. After allowing for expected future increases in earnings and pensions in payment, the valuation indicated that the actuarial value of total GESS scheme assets was sufficient to cover 89% of the benefits that had accrued to the members of the GESS scheme at the valuation date and the coverage on the RWESS scheme was in excess of 100%. These actuarial valuations are available for inspection by members of the schemes but not for public inspection.

Notes to the financial statements

CONTINUED

Note 25 Pension schemes (continued)

The Group is in discussions with the employee representatives, the Pensions Board and other key stakeholders with a view to reviewing the current terms and conditions of the schemes in order to revise the funding levels to correct the current deficits over an acceptable period. Discussion between the Group and the employee representatives in relation to the funding of the pension scheme deficits are ongoing. The Group have continued to account for 80% of scheme deficits, pending agreement with the employee representatives. The Group has accounted for its share of pension scheme surpluses on a 50:50 basis between active members and the employer.

The Company also pays pensions to certain retired employees including former managing Directors and their dependants. The future cost of funding these pensions is recognised in the Company balance sheet at €4,645,000 based on an actuarial valuation at 28 March 2007 (March 2006: €4,551,000).

The pension contributions for the year were €3,393,000 (2006: €3,475,060) of which €42,000 (2006: €41,000) was payable at year end. Pension contributions are also payable in respect of employees who are not members of the Company's pension schemes. These costs are included in Note 2.

The actuarial valuations of the defined benefit schemes were updated to 28 March 2007 for FRS 17 purposes by a qualified independent actuary. A full actuarial valuation of the unfunded pensions was completed by a qualified independent actuary at 28 March 2007. The main financial assumptions used in the valuations were:

	March 2007	March 2006	March 2005
Rate of increase in salaries	3.5%	3.5%	3.5%
Rate of increase in pensions in payment	2.25%	2.0%	2.0%
Discount rate	4.75%	4.50%	4.50%
Inflation assumption	2.25%	2.0%	2.0%

The assumptions referred to above are long-term actuarial assumptions.

The assets in the funded schemes and their expected rate of return were:

	Long term rate of return expected at 28 March 2007 %	Market value at 28 March 2007 €'000	Long term rate of return expected at 29 March 2006 %	Market value at 29 March 2006 €'000	Long term rate of return expected at 30 March 2005 %	Market value at 30 March 2005 €'000
Equities	7.25%	174,302	7.25%	174,393	7.25%	136,719
Bonds and cash	3.75%	87,009	3.75%	72,355	3.75%	66,929
Property	6.25%	21,187	6.25%	18,287	6.25%	16,512
		282,498		265,035		220,160

Note 25 Pension schemes (continued)

The following amounts at 28 March 2007, 29 March 2006 and 30 March 2005 were measured in accordance with the requirements of FRS 17:

	March 2007 €'000	March 2006 €'000	March 2005 €'000
Total market value of assets	282,498	265,035	220,160
Present value of schemes' liabilities and unfunded pensions liability	(290,670)	(287,815)	(282,782)
Resulting deficit	(8,172)	(22,780)	(62,622)
Net deficit attributable to the Group	(14,318)	(23,408)	(51,638)
Related deferred tax asset (Note 17e)	1,209	2,357	5,835
Net pension liability	(13,109)	(21,051)	(45,803)

The profit and loss account charge and the statement of total recognised gains and losses are as follows:

Profit and loss account	2006/2007 €'000	2005/2006 €'000
Analysis of the amount charged to operating profit		
Current service cost	(3,813)	(4,278)
	(3,813)	(4,278)
Analysis of the amount credited to other finance income		
Expected return on pension schemes' assets	16,374	13,379
Interest on pension schemes' liabilities	(13,042)	(12,794)
Net return on finance income	3,332	585
Total profit and loss account charge	(481)	(3,693)
Statement of total recognised gains and losses		
Actual return less expected return on schemes' assets	4,260	33,965
Experience gains arising on schemes' liabilities	2,301	4,269
Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of schemes' liabilities	4,074	0
Actuarial gain recognised	10,635	38,234
Active members share of actuarial gain	(5,518)	(11,612)
Actuarial gain recognised by the Group	5,117	26,622

The Group has accounted for 100% of the current service cost in the profit and loss account above, pending agreement with the employee representatives on the funding of pension scheme deficits. The employee share has been adjusted through the statement of total recognised gains and losses.

Notes to the financial statements

CONTINUED

Note 25 Pension schemes (continued)

Balance sheet as at 28 March 2007

The pension scheme deficits and surpluses are allocated between the Group and current employees, as set out below.

	Group share of pension scheme €'000	Employee share of pension scheme €'000	Total pension scheme €'000
Deficit at 30 March 2006	(23,408)	628	(22,780)
Current service cost	(3,813)	0	(3,813)
Contributions paid	4,454	0	4,454
Other finance income	3,332	0	3,332
Impact on statement of recognised gains and losses			
Gain recognised in statement of recognised gains and losses	10,635	0	10,635
Adjustment in respect of share attributable to employee	(5,518)	5,518	0
Impact on statement of recognised gains and losses	5,117	5,518	10,635
(Deficit)/surplus at 28 March 2007	(14,318)	6,146	(8,172)

The employee and Group shares of the respective surpluses/(deficits) on each of these schemes at 28 March 2007 are analysed below.

	Group share of pension scheme €'000	Employee share of pension scheme €'000	Total pension scheme €'000
Regular Works Employees' Superannuation Scheme	10,770	10,770	21,540
General Employees' Superannuation Scheme	(18,495)	(4,624)	(23,119)
BnM Fuels	(1,948)	0	(1,948)
Unfunded pension scheme	(4,645)	0	(4,645)
	(14,318)	6,146	(8,172)

The Group share of the pension fund assets/(liabilities) are disclosed on the balance sheet as follows:

	2007 €'000	2006 €'000
Reconciliation with net pension liability		
Pension fund asset at end of the financial year	10,770	6,151
Related deferred tax liability	(1,346)	(769)
Net pension asset	9,424	5,382
Pension funds liability at end of the financial year	(25,088)	(29,559)
Related deferred tax asset	2,555	3,126
Net pension liability	(22,533)	(26,433)

Note 25 Pension schemes (continued)

	2006/2007 €'000	2005/2006 €'000	2004/2005 €'000	2003/2004 €'000	2002/2003 €'000
Experience gains and losses for the year ended March					
Actual return less expected return on schemes' assets as a percentage of the schemes' assets at March	4,260 1.50%	33,965 12.80%	6,262 2.80%	21,074 10.40%	(65,829) (37.96%)
Experience gains/(losses) arising on liabilities as a percentage of the schemes' liabilities at March	2,301 0.80%	4,269 1.50%	8,756 3.10%	(7,479) (3.20%)	5,746 (2.68%)
Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised as a percentage of the schemes' liabilities at March	10,635 3.70%	38,234 13.30%	(34,755) (12.29%)	13,541 5.80%	(60,229) (28.04%)

Company pension fund liability

	2006/2007 €'000	2005/2006 €'000
At beginning of the financial year	4,557	4,478
Utilised during year	(331)	(315)
Charge for year	419	394
At end of the financial year	4,645	4,557

Note 26 Post balance sheet events

Bord na Móna p.l.c. acquired the entire issued and to be issued share capital of Advanced Environmental Solutions (Ireland) Limited on 14 May 2007 for a consideration of approximately €62,400,000.

There have been no other events between the balance sheet date and the date on which the financial statements were approved by the Board, which would require adjustment to the accounts or any additional disclosures.

Note 27 Board approval

The Board approved the financial statements on 28 June 2007.

Appendices - Production and sales statistics

	2006/07 000's	2005/06 000's	2004/05 000's	2003/04 000's	2002/03 000's
PRODUCTION					
Milled peat - tonnes	3,668	3,941	4,164	5,099	2,739
Horticulture - cubic metres	1,803	1,701	1,822	1,799	1,896
Briquettes - tonnes	231	230	209	284	269
SALES					
Milled Peat					
To power stations - tonnes	2,406	2,780	1,981	2,779	2,814
To Bord na Móna factories - tonnes	944	909	878	1,090	1,056
Total - tonnes	3,350	3,689	2,859	3,869	3,870
Horticulture - cubic metres	1,800	1,786	1,818	1,797	1,816
Briquettes - tonnes	216	233	225	242	274
VALUE OF SALES					
	€'000	€'000	€'000	€'000	€'000
Milled peat to power stations	60,844	74,648	50,563	67,903	63,439
Horticulture	53,220	51,324	54,030	48,895	45,288
Briquettes	34,217	35,324	32,018	32,809	34,933
Coal	46,389	46,278	40,233	40,165	42,174
Oil	35,022	40,135	31,440	24,416	24,485
Environmental products	33,416	27,462	32,363	30,732	28,260
Exports included above	52,487	50,656	52,032	49,117	44,564

Summary of financial statistics

	2006/07	2005/06	Restated 2004/05	Restated 2003/04	Restated 2002/03
	€m	€m	€m	€m	€m
PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT					
Turnover	299	296	258	253	246
Operating costs	(275)	(266)	(254)	(235)	(225)
Operating profit	24	30	4	18	21
Profit on sale of fixed assets	4	4	1	0	0
Other financial income/(charges)	1	0	0	(2)	2
Taxation	(4)	(5)	(1)	(2)	(3)
Profit after tax	25	29	4	14	20
BALANCE SHEET					
Stocks	93	83	80	65	51
Debtors	62	53	56	50	44
Creditors - amounts falling due within one year	(65)	(57)	(55)	(53)	(55)
Working capital	90	79	81	62	40
Fixed assets	263	165	162	153	139
Total assets less current liabilities excluding cash/debt	353	244	243	215	179
Net (debt)/cash	(55)	12	(20)	0	(8)
Provisions for liabilities and charges and long term creditors	(49)	(29)	(26)	(36)	(18)
Net pension fund liabilities	(13)	(21)	(46)	(16)	(21)
Net assets	236	206	151	163	132
Shareholders funds	236	206	151	163	132
KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS					
Operating profit [†] /turnover	7.9%	10.1%	1.4%	7.1%	8.5%
Profit/turnover	8.2%	9.7%	1.6%	5.6%	8.1%
Gross return on net capital employed	9.1%	16.6%	2.1%	17.9%	15.0%
Interest cover/EBITDA (times)	32.1	112.6	70.0	112.0	30.5
Current ratio (times)	2.5	1.7	1.4	1.5	1.9
Staff costs (€m)	95.2	90.5	105.3	89.4	75.4
Numbers employed at peak	2,017	2,088	2,177	2,325	2,219

[†] As defined in note 2

Business addresses 2007

Bord na Móna p.l.c.

Main Street, Newbridge, Co Kildare. Tel: 045 439000 Fax: 045 439001 Email: info@bnm.ie Web: www.bnm.ie

Bord na Móna Environmental Limited

Main Street, Newbridge, Co. Kildare
Tel: 045 439000
Call Save: 1850 381136
Fax: 045 432312
Email: ed.info@bnm.ie

Acorn Environmental Systems Limited

Somerset Bridge, Bridgwater, Somerset,
TA6 6LL, England.
Tel: 00 44 1278 439325
Call Save: 00 44 8452305305
Fax: 00 44 1278 439324
Email: info@acornsystems.com

Brightwater Engineering Limited

Brightwater House, Business Centre East,
Avenue One, Letchworth,
Herts SG6 2HB, England.
Tel: 00 44 1462 485005
Fax: 00 44 1462 485003
Email: enquiries@brightwater.uk.com

Bord na Móna Environmental Products UK Limited

4 Harbour Buildings, Waterfront West,
Dudley Road, Brierley Hill,
West Midlands, DY5 1LN, England.
Tel: 00 44 1384 486978
Fax: 00 44 1384 486979
Email: enquiries@bnme.co.uk

Bord na Móna Environmental Products US Inc.

PO Box 77457, Greensboro, NC27417, USA.
Tel: 001 336 5479338
Fax: 001 336 5478559
Email: info@bnm-us.com

Bord na Móna Environmental UK Limited

Brightwater House, Business Centre East,
Avenue One, Letchworth,
Herts SG6 2HB, England.
Tel: 00 44 1462 485005
Fax: 00 44 1462 485003
Email: enquiries@bnme.co.uk

Brightwater Products and Services Limited, (Trading as ABiC Engineering)

Brightwater House, Business Centre East,
Avenue One, Letchworth, Herts SG6 2HB,
England.
Tel: 00 44 1234 852900
Fax: 00 44 1234 304010
email: enquiries@abicengineering.co.uk

AES Portlaoise

Kyletalesha, Portlaoise,
Co. Laois.
Tel: 057 8662122
Fax: 057 8662540

AES Nenagh

Springfort Cross, Nenagh, Co. Tipperary.
Tel: 067 42228
Fax: 067 43387

AES Tullamore

Cappincur, Tullamore, Co. Offaly.
Tel: 057 9321755
Fax: 057 8662540

AES Athlone

Cartontroy, Athlone, Co. Westmeath.
Tel: 090 6472530
Fax: 090 6476723

Midland Waste Disposal Company Limited (AES Navan)

Clonmagaddan, Proudstown, Navan,
Co. Meath.
Tel: 046 9022222
Fax: 046 9027899

Bord na Móna Energy Limited

Bord na Móna Energy Limited HQ

Derrygreenagh, Rochfortbridge, Mullingar,
Co. Westmeath.
Tel: 044 9222181
Fax: 044 9222344

Bord na Móna Energy Tech/Admin

Boora, Leabeg, Tullamore, Co. Offaly.
Tel: 057 9345900
Fax: 057 9345160

Western Region

Boora, Leabeg, Tullamore, Co. Offaly.
Tel: 057 9345900
Fax: 057 9345179

Edenderry Power Limited

Ballykilleen, Edenderry, Co. Offaly.
Tel: 046 9733800
Fax: 046 9733801

Western Region

Blackwater, Shannonbridge, Athlone,
Co. Westmeath.
Tel: 090 9674450
Fax: 090 9674210

Mountdillon Office

Lanesboro, Co. Longford.
Tel: 043 21117
Fax: 043 21259

Cúil na gCon Office

Coole, Mullingar, Co. Westmeath.
Tel: 044 9661106
Fax: 044 9661696

The Clonmacnoise and West Offaly Railway

Blackwater, Shannonbridge, Athlone,
Co. Westmeath.
Tel: 090 9674450 or 090 9674114
Fax: 090 9674210

Bord na Móna Fuels Limited

Main Street, Newbridge, Co. Kildare.
Tel: 045 434000
Fax: 045 432886

Telesales

Tel: 1850 744755
Fax: 045 437698

CDL

Tolka Quay Road, Dublin 1.
Tel: 01 8365411
Fax: 01 8365114

US Mail Order Sales - Call Save

Tel: 1850 788799

Templetuohy Office

Thurles, Co. Tipperary.
Tel: 0504 53205

Derrinlough Briquette Factory

Birr, Co. Offaly.
Tel: 057 9133057
Fax: 057 9133043

Littleton Briquette Factory

Littleton, Thurles, Co. Tipperary.
Tel: 0504 44215
Fax: 0504 44225

National Home Fuels

The Dock, South Quay, Arklow.
Tel: 0402 39911
Fax: 0402 31311

Hunters Coal

Deepwater Quay, Sligo.
Tel: 071 9162830
Fax: 071 9169354

Donnelly Coal

Lough Atalia Road, Galway.
Tel: 091 568860
Fax: 091 566207

CCO

The Quays, Dundalk, Co. Louth.
Tel: 042 9335461
Fax: 042 9339064

Bord na Móna

Moneymore, Drogheda, Co. Louth.
Tel: 041 9837710
Fax: 041 9830840

Suttons Limited

Monahan Road, Cork.
Tel: 021 4963900
Fax: 021 4318230

Suttons Oil Limited

Centre Park Road, Cork.
Tel: 021 4911700
Fax: 021 4911700

Suttons/Limerick City

Courtbrack Avenue, Limerick.
Tel: 061 303700
Fax: 061 227742

Suttons/Foynes

The Harbour, Foynes, Co. Limerick.
Tel: 069 65000
Fax: 069 65656

Suttons/Kilmallock

Railway Road, Kilmallock.
Tel: 063 98013
Fax: 063 98226

Suttons/McCowens

Dromtacker, Tralee, Co. Kerry.
Tel: 066 7123477
Fax: 066 7123135

Suttons Oil

Railway Road, Kilmallock.
Tel: 063 98811
Fax: 063 98226

Suttons Oil

Courtbrack Avenue, Limerick.
Tel: 061 227333
Fax: 061 227742

Suttons Oil

Galway Enterprise Park, Galway Docks,
Galway.
Tel: 091 562782
Fax: 091 561955

Suttons Oil

Rathass, Tralee, Co. Kerry.
Tel: 066 7121022
Fax: 066 7128939

Suttons Oil

Station Road, Claremorris, Co. Mayo.
Tel: 094 9371204
Fax: 094 9362694

Muldoon Oil Limited

Athenry Road, Loughrea, Co. Galway
Tel: 091 562792
Fax: 091 561955

Bord na Móna Horticulture Limited

Main Street, Newbridge, Co. Kildare.
Tel: 045 439848
Fax: 045 439849

Cúil na Móna Factory

Togher, Portlaoise, Co. Laois.
Tel: 057 8621423
Fax: 057 8622678

Kilberry Factory

Athy, Co. Kildare.
Tel: 059 8631519
Fax: 059 8638555

Ballivor Office

Ballivor, Co. Meath.
Tel: 046 9546003
Fax: 046 9546125

Bulk Storage Facility

Ocean Pier, Alexandra Road, Dublin 1.
Tel: 01 8552788
Fax: 01 8552545

Notes

*For inspection purposes only.
Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.*



BORD NA MÓNA 

Bord na Móna
Main Street
Newbridge
Co Kildare

T: (045) 439 000
F: (045) 439 001
E: info@bnm.ie
U: <http://www.bnm.ie>

*For inspection purposes only.
Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.*